
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 24 March 2015 at 6.00 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 23 June 2015 at 6.00 pm 
 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr M D Binks  
Cllr R M Deed  
Cllr R Evans  
Cllr F R Rosamond  
Cllr R Wright  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1.   Apologies   

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

3.   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 
January 2015 (copy attached). 
 

4.   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

5.   Code of Corporate Governance  (Pages 11 - 22) 
To receive a report from the Head of Communities and Governance 
presenting the Committee with the updated Code of Corporate 
Governance. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

6.   Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy  (Pages 23 - 34) 
To receive a report from the Head of Communities and Governance 
presenting the Committee with the updated Risk and Opportunity 
Management Strategy for approval. 
 

7.   Progress update on the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan  
(Pages 35 - 40) 
To receive a report from the Head of Communities and Governance 
providing the Committee with an update on progress made against the 
2013/14 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan. 
 

8.   Performance and Risk for the first three quarters of 2014-15  (Pages 
41 - 58) 
To receive a report from the Head of Communities and Governance 
providing Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2014/15 as well as providing 
an update on any key business risks. 
 

9.   Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 59 - 66) 
To receive a report from the Audit Team Leader updating the Committee 
on the work performed by Internal Audit for the 2014/15 financial year. 
 

10.   Internal Audit reports   
 
Committee to discuss any issues arising from any Audit reports they 
have received since the last meeting. During discussion of this item it 
may be necessary to pass the following resolution to exclude the press 
and public having reflected on Article 12 12.02(d) (a presumption in 
favour of openness) of the Constitution. This decision may be required 
because consideration of this matter in public may disclose information 
falling within one of the descriptions of exempt information in Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. The Committee will need to 
decide whether, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption, outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT – EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC 

 
RECOMMENDED that under section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the next item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in section 100l and 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

 
 



 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

11.   Internal Audit Strategy 2015/16  (Pages 67 - 74) 
To receive a report from the Audit Team Leader presenting the 
Committee with the Internal Audit Strategy for the 2015/16 financial 
year. 
 

12.   Strategic Audit Plan for 2015/16  (Pages 75 - 78) 
To receive a report from the Internal Audit Team Leader presenting the 
Strategic Audit Plan for 2015/16 to 2016/17 and detailed Audit Work 
Plan for 2015/16. 
 

13.   External Audit Committee update  (Pages 79 - 86) 
To receive a report from the External Auditors providing an update on 
delivering their responsibilities. 
 

14.   External Audit Plan for 2015/16  (Pages 87 - 100) 
To receive a report from the External Auditors setting out their approach 
to the planned Audit for the year ended 31 March 2015. 
 

15.   Chairman's Annual Report for 2014/15   
To receive the Chairman’s annual report on the work of the Committee 
since May 2014 which will be submitted to Council on 29 April 2014 
(report to follow).  
 

 
 

Kevin Finan 
Chief Executive 

Monday 16 March 2015 
 

 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the Council Chamber on the first floor of the building is 
available from the main ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair 
access, are also available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the 
meeting to allow the public to ask questions. 
 



 

4 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or if you would like 
a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) please 
contact Sarah Lees on: 
 
Tel: 01884 234310 
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 



 

Audit Committee – 27 January 2015 33 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 27 January 2015 at 
6.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors: R Evans (Chairman) 

M D Binks, R M Deed and F R Rosamond 
(Vice Chairman) 
 

Apology  
Councillor: 
 

R Wright 
 

Also Present  
Councillor: P H D Hare-Scott 

 
Also Present  
Officers:  Andrew Jarrett (Head of Finance), Amy Tregellas (Head of 

Communities and Governance and Monitoring Officer), 
Catherine Yandle (Internal Audit Team Leader) and Sarah 
Lees (Member Services Officer) 
 

Also in  
attendance:          S Johnson (Grant Thornton) 
 
 

63. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present at the meeting. 
 

64. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 10 December 2014 were approved as a 
correct record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

65. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

66. WASTE PERFORMANCE - 2014/15 (00:02:05)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Head of Finance 
updating them on Waste performance during 2014/15. 
 
At the meeting on 23 September 2014 the Committee had requested that more 
information be provided to them on route optimisation and missed collections. The 
Head of Finance summarised the rationale behind the route optimisation scheme and 
the proposed new Waste and Recycling scheme. When the budget for Waste was 
set for 2014/15, it had included circa £65k of savings that were estimated to be 
delivered once the new routes were implemented from the findings of the new route 
optimisation. These savings were based on the removal of 4 rural rounds and related 
to savings on vehicle mileage repairs, maintenance and labour. It was established 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



 

Audit Committee – 27 January 2015 34 

fairly soon after removing these rounds that this was not going to be operationally 
practical and soon after the new changes had been implemented, the rounds had to 
be re-commenced and hence the Council had not been able to deliver this estimated 
saving.  
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The negative effect on the Council’s reputation due to missed collections in 
2014 and a perceived loss of faith in the Council’s waste service at that time; 

 The lessons that could be learned for the future, for example, not just relying 
on software tools but also talking to the waste operatives themselves who had 
the knowledge ‘on the ground’. 

 
67. PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION 

PLAN (00:14:01)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Communities 
and Governance providing them with an update on progress made against the 
2013/14 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Performance Management guidance would be brought to the Audit Committee 
meeting on 24 March 2015. 

 The Emergency Plan was currently being rewritten. 

 The Council needed to be better at succession planning. 

 A report from the Constitution Working Group presenting the amendments 
needed to the Constitution for the new Council would be presented to full 
Council on 29 April 2015. 

 New Member training had already been booked for the induction programme 
commencing after the election. 

 
68. INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT AGAINST THE PUBLIC SECTOR 

INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS (PSIAS) (00:20:56)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Head of Communities and 
Governance (HoCG) providing them with details of the independent review 
undertaken which assessed the Internal Audit Service against the criteria in Public 
Sector Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
 
The consultant had given a very good opinion on the Internal Audit Service, however, 
discussion took place regarding a few areas of concern which had been highlighted 
within the independent report: 
 

 IT Auditing – the Committee were informed that the Internal Audit Team 
Leader was looking at an alternative training module and would progress this 
shortly. 

 It was confirmed that risk assessments were carried out against all audits it 
was just that they had not been reported within the Audit Plan. 

 Whilst the Internal Audit team managed and oversaw the SPAR performance 
management software, they did not directly input data into the system 

Page 6



 

Audit Committee – 27 January 2015 35 

themselves, this was the responsibility of service managers. Therefore this 
was considered a minor risk and this was echoed by the external auditor. 

 
RESOLVED that the contents of the external consultant’s report in respect of the 
review of Internal Audit against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards be 
endorsed.  
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

69. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (00:36:00)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Internal Audit Team 
Leader updating them on the work performed by Internal Audit for the 2014/15 
financial year. The Committee were informed that all core audits would be completed 
by 31 March 2015. 
 
Discussion took place regarding each of the Internal Audit reports Committee 
Members had received
[...]
getting through to speak to an officer then they 
needed to bring it to the attention of the Head of Service. 

 
Discussion also took place regarding the outstanding high priority recommendations 
within the Audit Team Leader’s report particularly in the area of Procurement. 
Concern was expressed that the post of Corporate Procurement Manager was not 
being back filled whilst the current post holder was on maternity leave. The Head of 
Finance had felt that the cost of filling this post temporarily could not be justified 
given the budget situation and he had felt that adequate arrangements existed to 
procure goods and services to cover this period before her return.  
 
It was AGREED that a report be brought back to the Committee setting out the 
background and implications of flexible working arrangements. 
 

70. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS (01:18:00)  
 
Discussion regarding Internal Audit Reports had taken place under the previous item. 
 

71. DRAFT STRATEGIC AUDIT PLAN FOR 2015/16 (01:18:48)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Internal Audit Team 
Leader presenting the Draft Strategic Audit Plan for 2015/16. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the figure stated as the income for markets and 
whether this included an additional £50k recently identified as needing to be found. It 
was confirmed that the figure stated as £150k did not include this additional £50k. 
 

72. PERFORMANCE AND RISK FOR THE FIRST TWO QUARTERS OF 2014-15 
(01:22:35)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Communities 
and Governance providing it with an update on performance against the Corporate 
Plan and local service targets for 2014/15 as well.  
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The Council being in a better position to know whether it could meet the target 
of 20% for dry recycling once the results of the Waste and Recycling trial were 
known. 

 It was confirmed that under the indicators for Decent and Affordable Homes, 
‘unlettable’ days meant ‘voids’. 

 
The following position as at the end of quarter three was provided with regard to 
empty shops: 
 

 15 shops in Tiverton were empty which out of 244 represented 6.15% 

 10 shops in Crediton were empty which out of 118 represented 8.47% 

 15 shops in Cullompton were empty which out of 94 represented 15.96% 
 

Page 8



 

Audit Committee – 27 January 2015 37 

73. CERTIFICATION REPORT 2013/14 (01:33:59)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Council’s external 
auditors, Grant Thornton, summarising their overall assessment of the Council’s 
management arrangements in respect of the certification process and which drew 
attention to significant matters in relation to individual claims. It was confirmed that all 
claims had been submitted on time, there had only been one small error which had 
been easily amended. 
 
 

74. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (01:36:33)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report from Grant Thornton providing an 
update on progress in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external 
auditors. 
 
Discussion took place regarding what control Members had over reserves being used 
to fund potential future redundancies. The Head of Finance explained that monthly 
monitoring reports to the Cabinet reflected the position with reserves and there would 
always be an opportunity for Members to comment and decide upon how these were 
used well in advance of any action taking place. 
 

75. PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE - FRAUD BRIEFING 2014 (01:45:40)  
 
Grant Thornton provided the Committee with a presentation entitled ‘Protecting the 
Public Purse – Fraud Briefing 2014’. The Committee were shown graphs depicting 
how Mid Devon District Council compared with their comparator group in relation to 
detected fraud cases in areas such as housing benefit, council tax, social housing 
and right to buy. No concerns were raised amongst the Committee members. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The 
[...]
Laundering 
Policy and take to the Audit Committee for 
approval 

30 September 2014 
Head of Communities 
and Governance 
 

Completed and approved by the Audit Committee on the 2nd 
December 2014 ☺☺☺☺ 

23 Ensure that the requirements of the Bribery Act 
are included in the Anti-Fraud and Anti-
Corruption, Whistle-blowing and Anti-Money 
Laundering policies  

31 August 2014 
Head of Communities 
and Governance 
 

Completed 

☺☺☺☺ 

 

 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE         
24 MARCH 2015:                  
 
PERFORMANCE AND RISK FOR THE FIRST THREE QUARTERS O F 2014-15 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Peter Hare-Scott 
Responsible Officer Head of Communities & Governance 
 
Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2014/15 as well as providing an 
update on any key business risks. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the Committee reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to Cabinet. 
  
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring. 
 
Financial Implications:  None identified 
 
Legal Implications: None   
 
Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Appendices 1-6 provide Members with details of performance against the 

Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2014/15 financial year. 
 
1.2 Appendix 7 shows the higher impact risks from the Corporate Risk Register. 

This includes operational and Health and Safety risks where the score meets 
the criteria for inclusion 

 
1.3 The appendices 
[...]
mber 2015.

P
age 84



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   77

All aboard: Local Government Governance review 2015

Grant Thornton

Our fourth annual review into local authority governance aims to assist senior management and elected members of councils, fire & 
rescue authorities and police bodies to assess the strength of their governance arrangements and to prepare for the challenges ahead.

Focusing on three particular aspects of engagement – within the organisation, with partners and with the public – the key messages from 
the report are:

• while more than 90% of those surveyed felt their organisations encouraged well-managed risk taking and innovation, 43% felt scrutiny 
committees were not challenging enough about the way authorities do things

• 84% of respondents said their organisations are now using or considering alternative delivery models but only 45% feel that scrutiny of 
service quality is sufficiently challenging

• 49% said the transition to police and crime commissioners has not had a positive impact on local partnership working arrangements, 
while 42% saw no difference in local healthcare governance as a result of councils’ new public health role

• annual accounts and annual governance statement continue to expand in length, making them even more challenging for the public to 
read and understand

• only 30% of cabinet positions in local authorities are held by women, while over half our survey say members do not adequately reflect 
the demographic profile of the local population.

Alongside the research findings, the report highlights examples of good practice and also poses a number of questions for management 
and members, to help them assess the strength of their current governance arrangements.

The report Local Government Governance review 2015: All aboard can be found on our website 
http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/Global/Publication_pdf/Local-government-governance-review-2015-All-aboard.pdf

Hard copies of the report are also available 
[...]
tors, we have a broad remit covering finance and 
governance matters. 

Our annual work programme is set in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice ('the 
Code') issued by the Audit Commission and includes nationally prescribed and locally 
determined work. Our work considers the Council's key risks when reaching our 
conclusions under the Code. 

It is the responsibility of the Council to ensure that proper arrangements are in place for 
the conduct of its business, and that public money is safeguarded and properly 
accounted for.  We have considered how the Council is fulfilling these responsibilities. 

P
age 99



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 100


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting
	5. Code of Corporate Governance
	6. Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy
	7. Progress update on the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan
	8. Performance and Risk for the first three quarters of 2014-15
	9. Internal Audit Progress Report
	11. Internal Audit Strategy 2015/16
	12. Strategic Audit Plan for 2015/16
	13. External Audit Committee update
	14. External Audit Plan for 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


 

Audit Committee – 24 March 2015 38 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 24 March 2015 at 6.00 
pm 
 
Present   
Councillors: R Evans (Chairman) 

F R Rosamond (Vice Chairman), M D Binks, 
R M Deed and R Wright 
 

Also Present  
Councillor: P H D Hare-Scott 

 
Also Present  
Officers:  Amy Tregellas (Head of Communities and Governance and 

Monitoring Officer), Andrew Jarrett (Head of Finance), 
Catherine Yandle (Internal Audit Team Leader) and Sarah 
Lees (Member Services Officer) 
 

Also in  
Attendance:  S Johnson (Grant Thornton) 
 
 

76. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

77. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

78. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 January 2015 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

79. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00:02:30)  
 
The Chairman wished for his formal thanks to be relayed to the Head of Finance and 
the Head of Communities and Governance and their teams as well as the Audit 
Committee Clerk. He paid particular thanks to the Audit Team Leader and her team 
stating that they undertook a great deal of work and as Chairman of the Audit 
Committee he was very grateful to them. He also thanked the Members on the 
Committee and wished them well for the forth-coming election. 
 
He also stated that in his view the number of Members on the Committee should 
increase in the next municipal year to seven rather than five. The Leader had agreed 
that this was a good idea and this also been endorsed by the Constitution Working 
Group. 
 
The Committee Members thanked the Chairman for his leadership and for taking 
over the role so successfully. 



 

Audit Committee – 24 March 2015 39 

 
80. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (00:02:40)  

 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Head of Communities and 
Governance presenting it with the updated Code of Corporate Governance. It was 
explained that this was the annual update and review of the Code and that any 
changes within the document from last time had been highlighted for ease of 
reference. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the need to add the following into the document: 
 

 The Blackdown Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) 
Management Plan under section 3.1.3 as there was a legal requirement for 
the Council to do this. 

 The Equality and Diversity Strategy needed to be included under section 
3.1.5. 

 The Citizen’s Panel needed to be inserted into section 3.3.4. 

 The recording of meetings needed to be included in section 3.6.3. 
 
RESOLVED that the updated Code of Corporate Governance be approved. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

81. RISK AND OPPORTUNITY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (00:09:05)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Head of Communities and 
Governance presenting it with the updated Risk and Opportunity Management 
Strategy. Changes to the existing Strategy had been highlighted for ease of 
reference. The Committee had had sight of the Strategy in September 2014 following 
some work undertaken by a Scrutiny Task and Finish Group into performance 
management. However, it was explained that the updated Strategy needed to be 
approved on an annual basis by the Committee in March each year.  
 
The Committee were informed that there was now a new Health and Safety Officer in 
post.  
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The need to categorise ‘opportunities’ as well as ‘risks’ and to score them in 
roughly the same way so that opportunities for the Council could be grasped. 

 The role of the Audit Committee; the Committee were reminded that their role 
was in relation to corporate governance and not to act as scrutinisers of 
Cabinet projects. 

 
RESOLVED that the updated Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy be 
approved. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 



 

Audit Committee – 24 March 2015 40 

 
82. PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION 

PLAN (00:17:42)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Communities 
and Governance providing it with an update on progress made against the 2013/14 
Annual Governance Statement Action Plan. 
 
The Action Plan had stated that the team working on the Corporate Plan had planned 
to meet on 20th January 2015. The Committee were informed that several meetings 
had taken place and there were plans to meet the following week as well. There 
would be a workshop planned for May at the Senior Officer Forum and an Away Day 
would be scheduled for the new membership of the Council in July.  
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

83. PERFORMANCE AND RISK FOR THE FIRST THREE QUARTERS OF 2014-15 
(00:20:20)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Head of Communities 
and Governance providing it with an update on performance against the Corporate 
Plan and local service targets for 2014/15 as well as providing an update on any key 
business risks. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 82 homes were non-decent at the end of February as the Council had been 
denied access. The Council was unable to insist upon access in these 
circumstances but could seek a court injunction if there were issues around 
gas safety. 

 Under the Managing the Environment indicators it was confirmed that the 
figure of 482.3 represented an actual weighted measure of household waste 
per head of population. 

 The percentage of household waste, reused, recycled and composted being 
slightly below target and how this could be addressed in the future should the 
trend continue. 

 Under the Community Well Being indicators the outturn position for the 
number of empty shops within Tiverton was 12 out of 245, in Crediton it was 
10 out of 118 and in Cullompton it was 11 out of 94. The percentage number 
of empty shops would be included in the management notes from now on so 
that Members would receive both sets of data. 

 The need for an overall picture of the numbers of people retained as members 
of the leisure centres rather than just monthly figures. 

 The need for officers to speak to the Revenues Manager regarding the two 
indicators relating to ‘The percentage of Council Tax collected’ and ‘The 
percentage of NNDR collected’ to see whether these were still relevant and 
needed to be reported in this format. 

 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 



 

Audit Committee – 24 March 2015 41 

84. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (00:34:00)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Audit Team Leader 
updating it on the work performed by Internal Audit for the 2014/15 financial year. 
 
Discussion again took place regarding reference in the high priority outstanding 
report to Procurement objectives not being met due to the Procurement Manager 
being on maternity leave. The Head of Finance reiterated that in his view spending 
£30 - £40k on a temporary replacement did not represent value for money and was 
confident these issues could be addressed when the member of staff returned from 
maternity leave. 
 
Discussion took place regarding each of the internal audit reports that had been 
issued to the Committee since the last meeting: 
 
Council Tax 
 
The Committee expressed general concern regarding the number of comments in the 
report which related to an area of the service that could be improved, for example, 
lack of procedure notes. However, it was confirmed by the Audit Team Leader that 
the recommendations within the report were low to medium and did not present a 
serious risk. 
 
Concern was expressed regarding the fact that there was still no one trained to do 
the work of a Business Rate Officer, this was despite the issue being raised back in 
2011/12. The Committee were informed that there had been issues relating to long 
periods of maternity and sick leave meaning that the service area was understaffed 
and under resourced but that this did need further consideration. 
 
Payroll 
 
Concern was expressed regarding establishment structure charts and the newly 
purchased software specification not being complied with. It was explained that when 
the software supplier had been invited to do a demonstration there had been a lack 
of clarity about what was included as part of the standard package and what would 
incur an extra cost. The question was asked as to whose responsibility it was to take 
up these issues, ICT or the service area itself? The Committee felt that the Council 
needed to be better at being firm with suppliers and getting the goods and services it 
had paid for. The Head of Communities and Governance confirmed that she would 
relay the Committee’s comments back to the Heads of Service concerned. 
 
The new payroll system was described as being a vast improvement on the old one 
which had necessitated a lot of double entry. 
 
Three out of twenty three salary estimates were stated in the report as not having an 
authorised signature. The Committee queried what this actually meant and were 
informed that it was to do with budgeting and that all managers should approve their 
establishments. It was not to do with monthly payments and the risk of officers not 
being paid because a manager hadn’t done something. 
 
 
 



 

Audit Committee – 24 March 2015 42 

Housing benefit  
 
Discussion took place regarding the level of outstanding debt and the potential risk of 
debts becoming irrecoverable and written off due to lack of chasing. The Head of 
Finance explained that on balance he did not consider it money well spent to employ 
an officer to chase debtors that they were very unlikely to recover funds from. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

85. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS (01:37:00)  
 
Discussion regarding each of the internal audit reports received since the last 
meeting had taken place under the previous item.  
 
Note: It had not been necessary during discussion of the internal audit reports for the 
Committee to move into Part II. 
 

86. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2015/16 (01:03:50)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Audit Team Leader presenting the 
Internal Audit Strategy for 2015/16.  
 
RESOLVED that the updated Internal Audit Strategy for 2015/16 be approved. 
 
(Proposed the Chairman) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

87. STRATEGIC AUDIT PLAN FOR 2015/16 (01:05:44)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Audit Team Leader presenting the 
Strategic Audit Plan for 2015/16 to 2016/17 and detailed Audit Work Plan for 
2015/16. 
 
It was explained that a draft version had been brought to the Committee in January. 
This had subsequently been discussed with Management Team and some minor 
changes made. These changes had been highlighted within the document. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Plans for 2015/16 to 2016/17 be approved. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: * report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

88. EXTERNAL AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE (01:05:44)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from Grant Thornton providing 
an update on progress in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external 
auditors. 
 



 

Audit Committee – 24 March 2015 43 

Audit of the 2014/15 financial statements would commence on 29 June 2015 with the 
draft findings being brought to the Audit Committee on 28 July 2015. These dates 
had been agreed with the Head of Finance. 
 
Reference was made to Grant Thornton’s fourth annual review into local authority 
governance which had assessed how well local government was delivering 
governance across the country. Particular reference was made to 43% of 
respondents who had felt that scrutiny committees were not challenging enough 
about the way authorities do things. Also, 49% had said that the transition to Police 
and Crime Commissioners had not had a positive impact on local partnership 
working arrangements. 
  
Note: * report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes.  
 

89. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2015/16 (01:13:40)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Council’s external 
auditors setting out their approach to the planned Audit for the year ended 31 March 
2015. It was explained that the timetable to complete the audit would be very 
challenging this year but it was hoped it would commence on 29 June 2015 and be 
completed within 3 weeks. Two external auditors would be onsite with Ms Daly and 
Mr Johnson overseeing the audit. 
 
A brief discussion took place regarding external audit fees. There had been two 
challenges to the accounts in relation to the relocation of the Tiverton Tourist 
Information Centre and a variation of car parking charges and this had incurred an 
additional charge to the Council of £3500.   
 
Note: * report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

90. CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2014/15 (01:24:30)  
 
The Committee had before it a draft annual report * by the Chairman on the work of 
the Committee during 2014/15. There being no suggested amendments to the report 
it was AGREED that it would be included with the Council Summons for the meeting 
on 29 April 2015. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.28 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


